
 

 
 
 

 
Tuesday 30 June 2020 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

G OWEN, A PRITCHARD, I ASHCROFT, MRS P BAYBUTT, 
N DELANEY, T DEVINE, S EVANS, J FINCH, D O'TOOLE, 
E POPE AND J THOMPSON 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A virtual meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will take place on THURSDAY, 9 JULY 
2020 at 7.00 PM at which your attendance is requested. A Skype meeting request will be 
sent to individual Members of the Planning Committee.  The meeting will also be available 
to view for members of the public via Webcast on the Council's website.  
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.  
 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
Note: No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 

 

Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey  
Chief Operating Officer 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Legal and Democratic Services Manager in 
advance of the meeting. (For the assistance of members a checklist for 
use in considering their position on any particular item is included at 
the end of this agenda sheet.) 
 

1 - 2 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of its 
functions concerning the determination of applications, approval of 
consents, the taking of enforcement action and the exercise of powers 
and duties with regard to highways, hedgerows, the preservation of 
trees and high hedge complaints. When considering any other matter 
which relates to a decision of the Cabinet or the performance of any 
member of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory Committee 
Procedure 9, Members must declare the existence of any party whip, 
and the nature of it. 
 

 

6.   MINUTES  
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on the 
18 June 2020.                                            .  
 

3 - 6 

7.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Places and 
Community. 
 

7 - 12 

7a 2019/0747/FUL - BUNGALOW FARM, HEATONS BRIDGE ROAD, 
SCARISBRICK  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

13 - 32 

7b 2019/1182/ARM - SITE OF FORMER YEW TREE FARM, 
LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH, BURSCOUGH 
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community. 
 

33 - 56 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
REMOTE MEETINGS GUIDANCE : Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Jill Ryan on 01695 585017 
Or email jill.ryan@westlancs.gov.uk 



 

 
 

REMOTE MEETINGS – GUIDANCE 
 
This guidance is designed to assist members when attending remote 
meetings.  
 
The guidance should be read in conjunction with the Council's Remote 
Meetings Protocol and Procedures Rules  
 
General  
 
1. If members wish to speak on a particular item it will assist the smooth 

running of the remote meeting if they indicate to the Chairman their wish 
to speak in advance of the meeting.  
 

2. Please join the meeting no later than 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting to ensure that the technology is working correctly.  
 

3. It is a requirement of the remote meetings regulations that any member 

participating in a remote meeting must be able to be heard (and if 

practicable also be seen) by all other members, officers and public 

speakers participating in the meeting and, in tu
[...]
 it a right 
for you (alone or jointly with another) to occupy the land or to receive income. 

10.2(2) A decision in relation to that business might reasonably be regarded as affecting your well-
being or financial position or the well-being or financial position of a connected person to a 
greater extent than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the 
ward, as the case may be, affected by the decision. 

‘a connected person’ means  
(a) a member of your family or any person with whom you have a close association, or 
(b) any person or body who employs or has appointed such persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner, or any company of which they are directors; 
(c) any person or body in whom such persons have a beneficial interest in a class of securities 

exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
(d) any body of a type described in sub-paragraph 10.1(1)(i) or (ii). 
‘body exercising functions of a public nature’ means 
Regional and local development agencies, other government agencies, other Councils, public health 
bodies, council-owned companies exercising public functions, arms length management organisations 
carrying out housing functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies. 
A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must 
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 2



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 18 June 2020 
 Start: 7.00 pm 
 Finish: 9.10 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G Dowling (Chairman) 

A Pritchard (Vice Chairman) 
 
 

   
 
Councillors: I Ashcroft S Evans 
 Mrs P Baybutt J Finch 
 A Blundell 

C Coughlan 
S Gregson 
D O'Toole 

 V Cummins 
C Dereli 

E Pope 
J Thompson 

 T Devine 
D Evans 

Mrs Westley 
Mrs Witter 

   
   
In attendance: Councillor M Mills (Halsall Ward) 

 
 
Officers: Ian Gill, Head of Growth and Development  

Catherine Thomas, Development, Heritage and Environment Manager 
Jacky Denning, Member and Executive Services Manager 
Mark Loughran, Principal Planning Officer 
Nicola Cook, Senior Planning Officer 
Judith Williams, Assistant Solicitor 
Jill Ryan, Member Services/Civic Officer 
 

 
150   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received.  

 
151   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillor N Delaney and the appointment of Councillor S Gregson for this 
meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups. 
 

152   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no items of urgent business.  
 

153   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest received.  
 

154   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 18 June 2020 
 

 

 
155   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 21 May 2020                            

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

156   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 
applications (all prefixed 2020 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 1083 
to 1148 of the Book of Reports and on pages 1149 to 1152 of the Late Information 
Report.  
 
(Notes: 

1. An Objector spoke in connection with planning application 2019/0980/FUL 
relating to 67 Gaw Hill Lane, Aughton. 

2. Parish Councillor Assheton spoke on behalf of Halsall Parish Council in 
connection with planning application 2019/0991/FUL relating to Fine Jane's 
Farm, Moss Road, Halsall. 

3. In accordance with Regulatory Procedure Rule 7(b) Councillor Mills spoke in 
connection with planning application 2019/0991/FUL relating to Fine Jane's 
Farm, Moss Road, Halsall. 

4. The Agent spoke in connection with Fine Jane's Farm, Moss Road, Halsall.  
5. Two Objectors and the Agent spoke in connection with 31 Becconsall Lane, 

Hesketh Bank. 
6. 1 Objector and the Agent spoke in connection with Newlyn, Course Lane, 

Newburgh.) 
 

157   2019/0980/FUL - 67 GAW HILL LANE, AUGHTON, LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 2019/0980/FUL relating to 67 Gaw Hill 
Lane, Aughton be approved subject to the conditions as set out 
on pages 1091 to 1094 of the Book of Reports. 

 
158   2019/0892/FUL -  LAND TO THE SOUTH OF STOPGATE LANE, SIMONSWOOD, 

LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 2019/0892/FUL relating to Land to the 
South of Stopgate Lane, Simonswood, Lancashire be approved 
subject to the conditions as set out on pages 1104 to 1109 of the 
Book of Reports.  

 
159   2019/0991/FUL - FINE JANE'S FARM, MOSS ROAD, HALSALL, SOUTHPORT, 

LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED:  That in respect of planning application 2019/0991/FUL relating to Fine 
Jane's Farm, Moss Road, Halsall, Southport: 

 
(i) That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated to 

the Corporate Director of Place and Community in consultation 

Page 4



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 18 June 2020 
 

 

with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee 
subject to the applicant entering into a planning obligation under 
S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure: 
 
The payment of £120,925.80 as a contribution towards 
secondary school places within Lancashire; 
 
Maintenance and management of public open space; and 
 
The terms and conditions of the affordable housing provision. 
 

(ii) That any planning permission granted by the Corporate Director 
of Place and Community be pursuant to the conditions as set 
out on pages 1119 to 1126 of the Book of Reports and with the 
amendment to condition no. 7 as set out on page 1150 of the 
Late Information Report.  

 
 

160   2019/0867/FUL - 31 BECCONSALL LANE, HESKETH BANK, PRESTON, 
LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED:  That in respect of planning application 2019/00867/FUL relating to 31 
Becconsall Lane, Hesketh Bank, Preston: 

  
(i) That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated to 

the Corporate Director of Place and Community in consultation 
with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee 
subject to the applicant entering into a planning obligation under 
S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure: 
 
The terms and conditions of the affordable housing.  
 

(ii) That any planning permission granted by the Corporate Director 
of Place and Community be pursuant to the conditions as set 
out on pages 1135 to 1139 of the Book of Reports. 

 
161   2020/0214/FUL - NEWLYN, COURSE LANE, NEWBURGH, LANCASHIRE  

 
 RESOLVED: That planning application 0214/FUL relating to Newlyn, Course 

Lane, Newburgh be approved subject to the conditions as set out on 
pages 1145 to 1147 of the Book of Reports. 

 
162   CHANGE OF DATE AND ADDITIONAL PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 
 RESOLVED: That the changes to the July dates of Planning Committee be noted. 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

Page 5





 

 
 

 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
9 JULY 2020 

 
Report of:  Corporate Director of Place and Community 
 
Contact: Mrs. C. Thomas (Extn.5134) 
  Email: catherine.thomas@westlancs.gov.uk 
 

 
SUBJECT:  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
In accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 the background papers 
used in the compilation of reports relating to planning applications are listed within the text of 
each report and are available for inspection in the Planning Division, except for such documents 
as contain exempt or confidential information defined in Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
There is no evidence from an initial assessment of an adverse impact on equality in relation to 
the equality target groups. 
 
 
Human Rights 
 
The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention on Human 
Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, particularly the implications 
arising from Article 8 (the right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence) 
and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (the right of peaceful enjoyment of possessions and protection of 
property). 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:catherine.thomas@westlancs.gov.uk


CONTENT SHEET 
 

Report 
No 

Ward Appn  
No 

Site Location & Proposal Recommendation 

1 Scarisbrick 2019/0747/FUL Bungalow Farm Heatons 
Bridge Road Scarisbrick 
Lancashire L40 8JQ   
 
Construction of a mushroom 
farm in conjunction with the 
agricultural business, Smithy 
Mushrooms Limited, to include 
portal frame buildings, car 
parking, hardstanding and 
sustainable drainage system. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted.  
 
 

     

2 Burscough 
West 

2019/1182/ARM Site Of Former Yew Tree Farm 
Liverpool Road South 
Burscough Lancashire    
 
Approval of Reserved Matters - 
Phased development of 267 
dwellings including details of 
appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale. Discharge of 
Condition Nos. 5, 8, 14, 16, 18, 
23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 
31 and 35 from outline 
planning permission 
2015/0171/OUT. 

Reserved Matters 
be approved.  
 
 

     

 
 

Page 8



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

09 July 2020 
 
 
 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION ITEMS 
 
 

LOCATION PLANS 
 

Page 9



© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. 
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2019. 

Report  1   : 2019/0747/FUL 
 
Bungalow Farm, Heatons Bridge Road, Scarisbrick, L40 
8JQ. 
 

 
 

Page 10



© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. 
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2019. 

Report  2   : 2019/1182/ARM 
 
Site Of Former Yew Tree Farm, Liverpool Road South, 
Burscough, L40 7RE. 
 

 
[...]
d Open Recreation Space 
 EN4 - Preserving and Enhancing West Lancashire's Built Environment 
  

together with Supplementary Planning Guidance and all relevant material considerations.  
The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposal complies with the relevant Policy 
criteria and is acceptable in the context of all relevant material considerations as set out in 
the Officer's Report. This report can be viewed or a copy provided on request to the Local 
Planning Authority. 

  

Page 55




	Agenda
	4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	6 MINUTES
	7 PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	Committee Plans - 09 July 2020
	Cover sheet
	01-2019-0747-FUL
	02-2019-1182-ARM


	7a 2019/0747/FUL - BUNGALOW FARM, HEATONS BRIDGE ROAD, SCARISBRICK
	7b 2019/1182/ARM - SITE OF FORMER YEW TREE FARM, LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH, BUR5COUGH



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 9 July 2020 
 Start: 7.00 p.m. 
 Finish: 7.30 p.m. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G Owen (Chairman) 

A Pritchard (Vice-Chairman) 
 

   
 
Councillors: I Ashcroft J Finch 
 Mrs P Baybutt D O'Toole 
 N Delaney E Pope 
 T Devine J Thompson 
 S Evans  
 
In attendance:   Councillor A Blundell (Scarisbrick Ward) 
                          Councillor D Evans (Planning Portfolio Holder)  
 

 
 
 

 
Officers:              Heidi McDougall, Corporate Director of Place and Community 
                           Ian Gill, Head of Growth and Development  
                           Catherine Thomas, Development, Heritage and Environment Manager 
                           Jacky Denning, Democratic Services Manager 
                           Ann Veevers, Principal Planning Officer 
                           Judith Williams, Assistant Solicitor 
                           David Delaney, Legal Assistant Planning 
                           Jill Ryan, Member Services/Civic Officer 

 

  
 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
 

2   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 

 There were no changes to the membership of the Committee.  
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no items of urgent business.  
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest received.  
 

5   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  
 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 9 July 2020 
 

 

6   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 18 June 2020                             
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
7   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 

applications (all prefixed 2019 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 13 to 
56 of the Book of Reports and on pages 57 to 59 of the Late Information Report.  
 
(Notes: 

1. 2 Objectors spoke in connection with planning application 0747/FUL relating 
to Bungalow Farm, Heatons Bridge Road, Scarisbrick. 

2. It was moved and seconded that an adjournment of the meeting be agreed 
until Thursday 16 July 2020 at 7.00pm due to the live webcast link not 
working and therefore, no members of the public were able to watch the 
meeting).  

 
 

8   2019/0747/FUL - BUNGALOW FARM, HEATONS BRIDGE ROAD, SCARISBRICK  
 

 The application will be discussed at the meeting scheduled 16 July 2020 at 7pm.  
 

9   2019/1182/ARM - SITE OF FORMER YEW TREE FARM, LIVERPOOL ROAD 
SOUTH, BURSCOUGH  
 

 The application will be discussed at the meeting scheduled 16 July 2020 at 7pm.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
                                                                                                       Chairman 

 


